Since 2018, costs related to the initial setup and configuration of a new ERP system running as a cloud solution have been
capitalized as internally generated intangible assets in accordance with IAS 38.57. In the Agenda Decision, the IFRS IC clar-
ified that, as a rule, customizing costs can only be capitalized as intangible assets if the software concerned is controlled by
the reporting entity as an intangible asset and is consequently also capitalized.

The clarification of the IFRS IC provided new insights into the application of the regulations in this respect, which ensure
improved presentation. In this context, the customizing costs were retrospectively recognized as expenses of the respective
financial year. The comparative amounts for the first half of 2021 have been adjusted as if the customizing costs had already
been recognized as an expense in the respective year in 2021 and previous years. The adjusted and original amounts in the
income statement and cash flow statement for the first half of 2021 are shown in the following table:

   13 HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2022 | ECKERT & ZIEGLER STRAHLEN- UND MEDIZINTECHNIK AG

Q2/2021

€ thousand
before

adjustment adjustment
after

adjustment

Income Statement
General and administrative expenses –15,157 –127 –15,284

Operating income 29,373 –127 29,246

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 29,504 –127 29,377

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 29,049 –127 28,922

Income taxes –6,758 27 –6,731

Group earnings 22,291 –100 22,191

Profit attributable to the shareholders of
Eckert & Ziegler AG 22,265 –100 22,165

Earnings per share

Basic (€ per share) 1.08 –0.01 1.07

Diluted (€ per share) 1.08 –0.01 1.07

Cashflow
Group earnings 22,291 –100 22,191

Adjustment for:

Depreciation and amortization 5,037 –250 4,787

Income tax expense 6,758 –27 6,731

Cash inflow from operating activities 7,157 –377 6,780

Expenses for intangible assets and property,
plant and equipment –2,981 377 –2,604

Cash inflow from investing activities 336   377 713

Increase in cash and cash equivalents –2,912 – –2,912

Scope of consolidated financial statements
The consolidated financial statements of Eckert & Ziegler AG include all companies in which Eckert & Ziegler AG has the
direct or indirect possibility of determining the financial and business policy (control concept).

Acquisitions and disposals of companies
Tecnonuclear SA, Argentina
On January 3, 2022, Eckert & Ziegler acquired 100% of the shares in the Argentine nuclear medicine specialist Tecnonuclear
S.A., a manufacturer of technetium-99 generators and a portfolio of related biomolecules. Together with the generators,
these generic tracers are often referred to as SPECT diagnostics. They represent the most widely used class of nuclear